



SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position as at

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

		September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	\$ 14,983	\$ 11,091
Accounts receivable	5	19,298	19,110
Inventories	6	37,960	30,338
Prepaid expenses and other receivables		902	884
Income tax receivable		-	167
Derivative assets and hedged firm commitments	7, 20	4,293	2,075
Total current assets		77,436	63,665
Non-current assets			
Deposits and other receivables		158	157
Property, plant and equipment	8	130,894	135,736
Deferred tax assets		116	135
Derivative assets	7, 20	204	642
Total non-current assets		131,372	136,670
Total assets		\$ 208,808	\$ 200,335
Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	\$ 24,038	\$ 15,189
Borrowings	10	20,064	17,379
Other liabilities		1,130	1,141
Lease liabilities	11	1,745	1,681
Derivative liabilities and hedged firm commitments	7, 20	884	988
Total current liabilities		47,861	36,378
Non-current liabilities			
Other liabilities		128	64
Borrowings	10	79,612	80,804
Borrowings embedded option	10.2	2,017	1,353
Lease liabilities	11	15,397	16,712
Asset retirement obligation	12	3,622	3,839
Deferred tax liabilities		5,153	5,275
Derivative liabilities	7, 20	47	51
Total non-current liabilities		105,976	108,098
Total liabilities		153,837	144,476
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	13	\$ 45,189	\$ 44,318
Share-based compensation reserve		129	586
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income		(109)	449
Retained earnings		9,762	10,506
Total equity		54,971	55,859
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 208,808	\$ 200,335
Commitments (Note 21)			
Subsequent event (Note 22)			
Approved on behalf of the Board:	(signed) " Alan Wallace ", Director	(signed) " Frank Dennis ", Director	

– The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. –

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

	Note	3 months ended		9 months ended	
		September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023
Revenue	14, 18	\$ 41,778	\$ 32,627	\$ 123,880	\$ 125,040
Cost of sales		(35,342)	(29,051)	(104,664)	(113,158)
Gross profit		6,436	3,576	19,216	11,882
Operating expenses					
Administration expenses		(2,747)	(1,865)	(8,531)	(6,744)
Sales and marketing expenses		(909)	(953)	(2,793)	(2,880)
Total operating expenses		(3,656)	(2,818)	(11,324)	(9,624)
Operating income		2,780	758	7,892	2,258
Non-operating or other					
Gain (loss) on risk management activities		(1,970)	(360)	(2,638)	101
Gain (loss) on fair value of embedded option	10.2	144	310	(664)	202
Other gains		-	-	-	175
Finance income		509	274	1,415	1,137
Finance expense		(2,294)	(2,027)	(6,875)	(5,939)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange		(269)	265	317	143
Total non-operating or other		(3,880)	(1,538)	(8,445)	(4,181)
Loss before tax		(1,100)	(780)	(553)	(1,923)
Income tax recovery (expense)		309	363	(191)	434
Net loss		\$ (791)	\$ (417)	\$ (744)	\$ (1,489)
Earnings per share					
Basic and diluted loss per share	17	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.16)

– The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. –

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements Of Comprehensive Loss and Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars except for amounts of shares)

(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements Of Comprehensive Loss

	3 months ended September 30, 2024	3 months ended September 30, 2023	9 months ended September 30, 2024	9 months ended September 30, 2023
Net loss	\$ (791)	\$ (417)	\$ (744)	\$ (1,489)
Other comprehensive income (loss) net of tax				
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to income:				
Unrealized gain (loss)				
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges - currency risk hedges on US\$ future revenue	528	(1,570)	(1,372)	(800)
Items reclassified to income:				
Realized income recognized in income				
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges				
- currency risk hedges on US\$ future revenue, recognized in revenue	175	77	645	530
Other comprehensive income (loss) related to hedging activities	703	(1,493)	(727)	(270)
Tax recovery (expense) on other comprehensive income (loss) related to hedging activities	(190)	403	196	73
Cumulative translation adjustment	(14)	3	(27)	(19)
Other comprehensive income (loss) net of tax	499	(1,087)	(558)	(216)
Net loss and other comprehensive loss	\$ (292)	\$ (1,504)	\$ (1,302)	\$ (1,705)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

	Note	Share capital		Share-based compensation reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Retained earnings	Total equity
		Shares	Amount				
Balance at December 31, 2022		9,165,815	\$ 44,194	\$ 375	\$ (697)	\$ 11,034	\$ 54,906
Shares issued for restricted share units		47,140	124	(124)	-	-	-
Settlement of loan with restricted share units		-	-	(27)	-	-	(27)
Share-based compensation		-	-	376	-	-	376
Net loss and other comprehensive loss		-	-	-	(216)	(1,489)	(1,705)
Balance at September 30, 2023		9,212,955	\$ 44,318	\$ 600	\$ (913)	\$ 9,545	\$ 53,550
Balance at December 31, 2023		9,212,955	\$ 44,318	\$ 586	\$ 449	\$ 10,506	\$ 55,859
Shares issued for restricted share units	13.4	304,597	871	(871)	-	-	-
Share-based compensation		-	-	414	-	-	414
Net loss and other comprehensive loss		-	-	-	(558)	(744)	(1,302)
Balance at September 30, 2024	13.1	9,517,552	\$ 45,189	\$ 129	\$ (109)	\$ 9,762	\$ 54,971

– The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. –

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows For the

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Note	3 months ended September 30, 2024	3 months ended September 30, 2023	9 months ended September 30, 2024	9 months ended September 30, 2023
Operating activities					
Net loss		\$ (791)	\$ (417)	\$ (744)	\$ (1,489)
Items not affecting cash:					
Depreciation and amortization		1,765	1,416	5,160	7,436
Share-based compensation expense		252	164	976	467
Unrealized loss (gain) on risk management activities		(25)	191	(37)	89
Unrealized loss (gain) on fair value of embedded option	10.2	(144)	(310)	664	(202)
Finance income		(509)	(274)	(1,415)	(1,137)
Finance expense		2,294	2,027	6,875	5,939
Income tax expense (recovery)		(309)	(363)	191	(434)
Other		(67)	70	(736)	176
		<u>2,466</u>	<u>2,504</u>	<u>10,934</u>	<u>10,845</u>
Change in non-cash working capital relating to operating activities	19	(7,251)	12,799	(1,358)	13,664
Net cash (used in) generated from operations		(4,785)	15,303	9,576	24,509
Interest received		525	320	1,461	1,039
Interest paid	19	(1,441)	(1,353)	(4,295)	(4,088)
Income taxes recovered (paid)		161	(7)	161	(213)
Net cash (used in) generated from operating activities		(5,540)	14,263	6,903	21,247
Investing activities					
Additions to plant and equipment	19	(188)	(4,576)	(760)	(17,532)
Net cash used in investing activities		(188)	(4,576)	(760)	(17,532)
Financing activities					
Payment of lease liabilities		(421)	(396)	(1,251)	(1,285)
Proceeds from credit facility		2,500	-	2,500	3,400
Repayments of credit facility		-	(9,000)	(3,750)	(15,000)
Proceeds from EDC credit facility		250	-	250	-
Proceeds from construction loans		-	2,085	-	12,542
Transaction costs related to debt financing activities	19	-	-	-	(419)
Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities		2,329	(7,311)	(2,251)	(762)
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(3,399)	2,376	3,892	2,953
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		18,382	4,338	11,091	3,761
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		\$ 14,983	\$ 6,714	\$ 14,983	\$ 6,714

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 19)

– The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. –

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee Inc., (“Swiss Water” or the “Company”), is an entity incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act (“CBCA”). The common shares of the Company are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol ‘SWP’. The Company’s head office is located at 7750 Beedie Way, Delta, British Columbia, V4G 0A5, Canada.

Swiss Water is primarily involved in the decaffeination of green coffee without the use of chemicals by employing the proprietary SWISS WATER® Process. The Company leverages science-based systems and quality controls to produce coffee that is 99.9% caffeine free.

Swiss Water owns all of the interests of Seaforth Supply Chain Solutions Inc. (“Seaforth”), which is incorporated under CBCA and operates in Delta, British Columbia, Canada; Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee Company USA, Inc. (“SWUS”), an entity registered in Washington State, USA, and; Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee Europe SARL (“SWEU”), an entity registered in Bordeaux, France.

Seaforth provides a complete range of green coffee handling and storage services, while SWUS and SWEU act as marketing and sales companies and do not have significant assets.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34 – Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, certain disclosures included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the IASB have been condensed or omitted. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. Except for per share amounts, all amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated. References to US\$ are to the United States dollars.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, were approved for issuance by the Company’s Directors on November 4, 2024. There were no significant non-adjusting events that occurred between the reporting date and the date of authorization.

2.1 New and amended standards

The following amendments to accounting standards became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The adoption of these revised standards by the Company did not have a material impact on its condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

- IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows* and IFRS 7 *Financial instruments disclosures* contain amendments that require disclosures of the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an entity’s liabilities and cash flows, as well as liquidity risk and risk management.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

- IFRS 16 *Leases* has amended guidance over accounting for lease liability in a sale and leaseback transaction.
- IAS 1 *Presentation of financial statements* was amended to clarify the classification of non-current liabilities with covenants, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Liabilities should be classified as non-current if a company has a substantive right to defer settlement for at least 12 months at the end of the reporting period.

2.2 New and amended standards not yet effective

These standards are effective for periods beginning after January 1, 2025, and the Company does not anticipate a material impact on its financial statements:

- IFRS 10 *Consolidated financial statements* and IAS 28 *Investments in associates and joint ventures* relate to the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture, and the amendments clarify accounting for a subsidiary when a parent company loses control of the subsidiary. IAS 28 amended equity method procedures. The amendments' effective date is not yet determined, early adoption is permitted.
- IAS 21 *The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates* was amended to specify how to determine whether a currency is exchangeable into another currency and how to determine the spot exchange rate when a currency lacks exchangeability.

3. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain investor, creditor, and market confidence and to sustain the future development of the business. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company considers its capital structure to include shareholders' equity and indebtedness. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may from time to time issue common shares, issue preferred shares, issue additional debt, adjust its capital spending, modify its dividend policy, and/or dispose of certain assets to manage current and projected debt levels.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash includes cash held with banks and financial institutions. The Company has invested \$11.4 million in thirty (30) day cashable Guaranteed Investment Certificates ("GIC") with a financial services firm, at rates between 4.30% and 5.05% (December 31, 2023: \$6.0 million).

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. Information about the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and credit risk can be found in the 'Financial risk management' note. The Company monitors lifetime expected credit losses using the simplified approach, which is determined based on historic and adjusted relevant forward-looking information. The Company's customers have a negligible default rate and the Company's experience in both frequency and amount of losses are not significant. As a result, the expected credit losses provision as at September 30, 2024 was \$0.04 (December 31, 2023: \$0.1 million).

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

6. INVENTORIES

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the cost of inventories recognized in the cost of sales was \$33.6 million and \$100.7 million (2023: \$27.4 million and \$104.9 million). The hedge accounting component represents the derivative adjustment related to designated hedges for inventory on hand as at each reporting period. As at September 30, 2024, the inventory provision was \$0.1 million (December 31, 2023: \$0.8 million). During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, cost of sales includes a nil and \$0.7 million recovery related to the inventory provision (2023: \$0.1 million and \$0.3 million expense).

	September 30, 2024		December 31, 2023	
Raw materials	\$	18,718	\$	18,500
Finished goods		14,645		10,347
Carbon		601		472
Packaging		387		243
Hedge accounting component		3,609		776
	\$	37,960	\$	30,338

7. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's derivative financial instruments were carried at fair value through profit or loss as follows:

	September 30, 2024		December 31, 2023	
Net coffee futures contracts	\$	2,718	\$	1,273
Net US dollar forward contracts, current		(132)		(200)
Net US dollar forward contracts, long-term		(1)		-
Borrowings embedded option	Note 10.2	(2,017)		(1,353)
	\$	568	\$	(280)

The Company's derivative financial instruments were carried at fair value through other comprehensive income as follows:

	September 30, 2024		December 31, 2023	
Net US dollar forward contracts, current	\$	(286)	\$	8
Net US dollar forward contracts, long-term		158		591
	\$	(128)	\$	599

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment comprise owned and leased right-of-use assets.

	September 30, 2024		December 31, 2023	
Property, plant and equipment	\$	116,642	\$	120,116
Right-of-use assets		14,252		15,620
	\$	130,894	\$	135,736

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

8.1 Property, plant and equipment

	Machinery and equipment	Building	Leasehold improvement	Computer equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Construction in progress	Total
Cost							
January 1, 2024	\$ 108,311	\$ 18,159	\$ 7,235	\$ 677	\$ 171	\$ 80	\$ 134,633
Additions	96	-	-	-	-	686	782
ARO remeasurement	-	-	(302)	-	-	-	(302)
Transfers	644	-	-	5	7	(656)	-
September 30, 2024	\$ 109,051	\$ 18,159	\$ 6,933	\$ 682	\$ 178	\$ 110	\$ 135,113
Accumulated depreciation							
January 1, 2024	\$ (10,735)	\$ (2,699)	\$ (575)	\$ (392)	\$ (116)	\$ -	\$ (14,517)
Depreciation	(2,670)	(844)	(337)	(84)	(19)	-	(3,954)
September 30, 2024	\$ (13,405)	\$ (3,543)	\$ (912)	\$ (476)	\$ (135)	\$ -	\$ (18,471)
September 30, 2024	\$ 95,646	\$ 14,616	\$ 6,021	\$ 206	\$ 43	\$ 110	\$ 116,642
	Machinery and equipment	Building	Leasehold improvement	Computer equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Construction in progress	Total
Cost							
January 1, 2023	\$ 83,069	\$ 13,880	\$ 11,915	\$ 1,224	\$ 280	\$ 41,779	\$ 152,147
Additions	5	-	916	-	10	15,268	16,199
Disposals	(27,065)	-	(5,846)	(683)	(119)	-	(33,713)
Transfers	52,302	4,279	250	136	-	(56,967)	-
December 31, 2023	\$ 108,311	\$ 18,159	\$ 7,235	\$ 677	\$ 171	\$ 80	\$ 134,633
Accumulated depreciation							
January 1, 2023	\$ (32,787)	\$ (1,889)	\$ (5,583)	\$ (983)	\$ (211)	\$ -	\$ (41,453)
Depreciation	(5,013)	(810)	(838)	(92)	(24)	-	(6,777)
Disposals	27,065	-	5,846	683	119	-	33,713
December 31, 2023	\$ (10,735)	\$ (2,699)	\$ (575)	\$ (392)	\$ (116)	\$ -	\$ (14,517)
December 31, 2023	\$ 97,576	\$ 15,460	\$ 6,660	\$ 285	\$ 55	\$ 80	\$ 120,116

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the total depreciation expense was \$1.3 million and \$4.0 million respectively (2023: \$0.9 million and \$5.5 million), of which, \$1.2 million and \$3.8 million was depreciation charged to cost of sales (2023: \$0.9 million and \$5.4 million), while \$0.1 million and \$0.2 million of depreciation charges were included in administrative expenses (2023: \$0.05 million and \$0.1 million). From the expensed depreciation, during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 a total of nil and \$0.2 million was allocated from cost of sales to inventory (2023: \$0.02 million and \$0.3 million from inventory to cost of sales).

Plant and equipment in Delta BC

The Burnaby lease expired in June 2023. During 2023, the Company salvaged \$1.3 million in assets from the production facility in Burnaby. These assets were repurposed at the Delta location and put to use effective January 1, 2024, where they are depreciated over their remaining useful lives.

Effective September 1, 2023, Swiss Water completed the construction of its second production line and commenced producing commercial-grade chemical free decaffeinated coffee. As such, the Company

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

transferred a total of \$57.0 million of costs from construction in progress to machinery and equipment and started depreciating over its useful life ranging between 10 and 35 years.

Plant and equipment at legacy location in Burnaby BC

Effective January 1, 2023, the Company reduced the estimated useful life of the non-salvaged assets located at its production facility in Burnaby, by 12 years. The useful life of these assets was re-aligned against the final production date at the site, which was in April 2023. At the time of the change in estimate, these assets had a carrying value of approximately \$3.0 million. The financial impact of the change in estimate was an incremental depreciation expense of nil for the three months and \$2.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2023. There was no such change in estimate during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, as the Company exited the Burnaby location in June 2023.

8.2 Right-of-use assets

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, total depreciation expense was \$0.5 million and \$1.4 million respectively (2023: \$0.5 million and \$1.5 million), of which \$0.4 million and \$1.2 million was charged to cost of sales (2023: \$0.4 million and \$1.3 million) and \$0.1 million and \$0.2 million was included in administrative expense (2023: \$0.1 million and \$0.2 million).

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities comprise the following:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Accounts payable	\$ 20,661	\$ 11,458
Accrued liabilities	3,285	3,731
Income tax payable	92	-
	\$ 24,038	\$ 15,189

10. BORROWINGS

As at and during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company was in compliance with all banks' and creditor's covenants.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

The Company's borrowings are as follows:

		September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Construction loans with BDC and FCC	Note 10.1	\$ 56,825	\$ 56,824
Debenture with warrants with MRC	Note 10.2	15,633	14,631
Credit facility	Note 10.3	26,968	26,728
Borrowings with EDC	Note 10.4	250	-
Borrowings, total		\$ 99,676	\$ 98,183
Less current portion			
Construction loans with BDC and FCC	Note 10.1	(4,181)	(2,748)
Debenture with warrants with MRC	Note 10.2	(15,633)	(14,631)
Credit facility	Note 10.3	-	-
Borrowings with EDC	Note 10.4	(250)	-
Borrowings, current		\$ (20,064)	\$ (17,379)
Borrowings, non-current		\$ 79,612	\$ 80,804

10.1 Construction loans with BDC and FCC

As at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the construction loan balances due to the Business Development Bank of Canada ("BDC") and Farm Credit Canada ("FCC") are as follows:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Current portion		
Construction loans interest, current	\$ 250	\$ 288
Construction loan with BDC, current, fixed 4.45%	1,777	1,125
Construction loan with FCC, current, variable 7.46%	1,033	631
Construction loan with FCC, current, fixed 4.38%	647	404
Construction loan with BDC, current, variable 7.64%	474	300
	\$ 4,181	\$ 2,748
Long term portion		
Construction loan with BDC, non-current, fixed 4.45%	20,723	21,375
Construction loan with FCC, non-current, variable 7.46%	17,467	17,869
Construction loan with FCC, non-current, fixed 4.38%	9,353	9,596
Construction loan with BDC, non-current, variable 7.64%	5,526	5,700
Financing transaction costs	(425)	(464)
	\$ 56,825	\$ 56,824

10.1 (i) BDC/FCC – Agreements and transaction costs

In 2018, the Company completed a transaction with BDC for a term loan facility ("Term Loan") of up to \$20.0 million. The purpose of the Term Loan is to assist in the financing of new equipment for the first production line built in Delta, BC. The interest rate for the Term Loan was 4.95% per annum over 12 years. Principal repayments were to commence on July 1, 2021 until the Term Loan maturity date of June 1, 2033.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

In 2021, the Company completed a financing transaction by increasing the existing term loan to \$45.0 million to fund the planned construction of a second production line at the Delta location. The financing was provided by BDC, the existing creditor, and FCC in a pari passu structure. Each lender will fund 50% of the \$45.0 million total loan value. The existing borrowing capacity with BDC increased from \$20.0 million to \$22.5 million (“BDC Amended Term Loan”) and FCC will also fund \$22.5 million (“FCC Term Loan”). Upon closing of the transaction, the Company’s outstanding debt to each party, FCC and BDC, was \$10.0 million each where the fixed interest rates were 4.38% and 4.45%, respectively. FCC paid \$10.0 million to BDC on the Company’s behalf to ensure that existing borrowings were restructured on a pari passu basis.

In 2022, as the Company continued constructing its second production line in Delta, BC, the Company entered into an amendment (the “Amended Senior Facility”) to the existing senior debt facilities with BDC and FCC. Both lenders agreed to provide the Company with up to an additional \$12.0 million, in total, of senior debt financing, at variable rates, funded equally between lenders.

Only interest was to be paid on the outstanding balances monthly prior to July 1, 2024, for both the BDC and FCC Term Loans. Principal repayments for both loans were to commence on July 1, 2024, and repaid in monthly installments until both loans mature on June 1, 2034. Effective June 2024, pursuant to an amendment, interest-only payments will continue until December 31, 2024. Monthly installments covering both principal and interest will begin on January 1, 2025. The loans will be repaid in monthly installments until their maturity on June 1, 2034. An early repayment of the principal remains an option, subject to certain conditions. The change in the agreement terms is treated as modification accounting under IFRS 9. There was no gain or loss recognized related to this change in the agreement terms.

The FCC Term Loans consist of a fixed term and a variable loan, where, until maturity, the fixed term loan bears an interest rate of 4.38% and the variable loan bears an interest rate of the variable personal property rate minus 0.75%. The BDC Term Loans consist of a fixed term and a variable loan, where, until maturity, the fixed term loan bears an interest rate of 4.45%, while the variable loan bears an interest rate of the variable BDC floating rate minus 1.5%.

The Company incurred deferred financing costs associated with the above loans. These costs are recorded in non-current borrowings and amortized until the loan maturity date. As at September 30, 2024, deferred financing costs were \$0.4 million (December 31, 2023: \$0.5 million).

10.1 (ii) BDC/FCC – Borrowing capacity

After the amendments in 2022, the Company’s borrowing capacity with BDC and FCC increased from \$45.0 million to \$57.0 million with the purpose of funding the construction of the second production line, in Delta, BC. The construction loans were fully utilized upon completion of the project in September 2023.

10.1 (iii) BDC/FCC – Finance expense and interest paid

For both lenders, interest is based on the outstanding loan balance and is paid monthly. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, interest incurred and paid on the BDC and FCC loans was \$0.8 million and \$2.5 million respectively. This incurred and paid interest was also expensed in the respective periods and nil was capitalized. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, interest incurred and paid on the BDC and FCC loans was \$0.9 million and \$2.2 million respectively. Of this incurred and paid interest, \$0.5 million and \$0.9 million was expensed while \$0.4 million and \$1.3 million was capitalized in property, plant and equipment.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

The year to date BDC and FCC variable rate loan effective interest rates were 7.64% and 7.46% respectively (2023: 7.60% and 7.43%). The finance costs and the effective interest rates are based on the average balance drawn on each loan.

10.1 (iv) BDC/FCC – Security

The construction loans are secured by a general security agreement and a first security interest on all existing equipment and machinery plus new equipment and machinery financed with the construction loans for both BDC and FCC. Seaforth provided a guarantee for construction loans to both BDC and FCC.

10.2 Debenture with warrants with MRC

The debenture with warrants consists of the principal amount due to Mill Road Capital LLC (“MRC”), a related party, and accrued interest, net of an unamortized bond discount. As at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the debenture with warrants was as follows. Subsequent to September 30, 2024 the MRC debenture with warrants was fully repaid as discussed in ‘Note 22 Subsequent event’.

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Principal amount due to MRC, 9%+1.5%	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000
Unamortized bond discount	(103)	(929)
Accrued interest	736	560
	\$ 15,633	\$ 14,631

10.2 (i) MRC – Agreements and transaction costs

In 2016, the Company issued an unsecured subordinated convertible debenture to MRC for gross proceeds of \$15.0 million. The convertible debenture maturity date was October 11, 2023. The Company paid financing costs of \$0.5 million in respect of issuing the convertible debenture. Until the debt extinguishment on July 20, 2021, the Company used the residual value method to allocate the fair value of the convertible debenture between the liability component and the derivative liability.

In 2021, Swiss Water amended a convertible debenture agreement with MRC to a debenture with warrants. Under the new terms of the agreement, the maturity date was extended by one year from October 11, 2023, to October 31, 2024. The other amended terms were: (i) the interest rate increased from a maximum of 7.85% to 9%, (ii) a 1.5% additional interest “payment in kind” was added, and (iii) the debt to shares conversion feature was amended. The debt to shares conversion was amended by (a) cancelling the existing conversion feature and (b) replacing the existing conversion feature with warrants to allow MRC to purchase up to 2.25 million common shares at a price of \$3.33 per share. The warrants were to expire on October 31, 2024. This amendment was accounted for as an extinguishment of debt and a new debenture with warrants was established. The Company incurred financing costs of \$0.2 million associated with the amendment in 2021.

In 2022, Swiss Water amended the debenture with warrants agreement to (i) expand on the Senior Debt restricted covenant; (ii) allow Swiss Water a right to prepay the principal, and (iii) add security on the debenture. The original principal of \$15.0 million and the maturity date of October 31, 2024, remain the same. Also, the interest on the debenture remains unchanged at 9% paid quarterly plus 1.5% interest in kind accrued quarterly. Meanwhile, the warrant agreement to issue 2.25 million warrants, with an exercise price of \$3.33 was amended (i) to extend the maturity date from October 31, 2024, to April 30, 2026; and (ii) to add a cashless exercise option whereby MRC may elect to receive, upon exercise, such

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

number of shares that is equal to the difference between the \$3.33 exercise price and the fair market value of the shares at the time of exercise. This amendment was accounted for as an extinguishment of debt and a new debenture with warrants was established. The Company incurred financing costs of \$0.2 million associated with the amendment in 2022.

10.2 (ii) MRC – Finance expense and interest paid

The debenture with warrants interest rate is 9% per annum, paid quarterly in arrears. The 9% is subject to reaching a specific covenant threshold, in excess of this, the interest rate increases to 12.5% per annum. The Company also incurs an additional 1.5% of interest in kind, which accrues quarterly and is due at the maturity date. Interest expensed and paid for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 was \$0.7 million and \$2.1 million, and \$0.4 million and \$1.1 million respectively (2023: \$0.7 million and \$1.9 million, \$0.4 million and \$1.0 million).

10.2 (iii) MRC – Embedded option within the debenture with warrants

In 2022, the amended debenture with warrants contains an embedded option, where if MRC were to elect, it would result in fewer than the maximum of 2.25 million of common shares being issued upon the exercise of the warrants. This embedded option is a financial liability revaluated at each reporting date. As at September 30, 2024, the Company determined the fair value of the embedded option to be \$2.0 million (December 31, 2023: \$1.4 million). For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, this revaluation resulted in a gain of \$0.1 million and a loss of \$0.7 million (2023: gain of \$0.3 million and \$0.2 million respectively).

The fair value of the embedded option was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The variables and assumptions used in computing the fair value are based on management's best estimate.

The inputs to the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model were as follows:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Share price	\$ 3.65	\$ 2.78
Exercise price	\$ 3.33	\$ 3.33
Option life	1.58 years	2.33 years
Volatility	37%	42%
Risk-free interest rate	2.94%	3.91%
Dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Fair value of embedded option	\$ 2,017	\$ 1,353

10.2 (iv) MRC – Security

In 2022, the debenture with warrants is secured by a secondary general security agreement, after primary lenders ranking senior to MRC for the construction loans and credit facility, over all Swiss Water present and newly acquired personal property and proceeds. Prior to this, the debenture with warrants was unsecured.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

10.3 Credit Facility with a Canadian Bank

As at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Credit Facility due to a Canadian Bank comprises:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Credit facility - Bank, with an effective interest rate of 7.19%, 6.94%	\$ 27,000	\$ 26,858
Less unamortized financing transaction costs	(32)	(130)
	\$ 26,968	\$ 26,728

10.3 (i) Credit Facility – Agreements and financing transaction costs

In 2019, Swiss Water entered into a revolving credit facility agreement (“Credit Facility”), with a Canadian Bank, for borrowings up to the lower of the Borrowing Base (defined below) and \$30.0 million.

In 2022, the available credit was increased from \$30.0 million to \$45.0 million with the purpose of supporting operations and growth. In tandem, this Credit Facility lending provided additional lending of up to \$6.25 million credit facility through Export Development Canada (“EDC”), as discussed below. The maturity date of October 18, 2022, was extended to the earlier of October 19, 2025 or an event triggering default. The Company is not required to repay any balance outstanding until maturity, as long as the outstanding balance is not in excess of the Borrowing Base.

The Company incurred deferred financing costs associated with the above loan. These costs are recorded in non-current borrowings and amortized until the loan maturity date. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 the Company expensed deferred financing costs in the amount of nil and \$0.1 million (2023: nil and \$0.1 million). As at September 30, 2024 deferred financing costs were nil (December 31, 2023: \$0.1 million).

10.3 (ii) Credit Facility – Finance expense and interest paid

The Credit Facility has multiple interest rate options that are based on the Canadian Prime Rate, Base Rate, Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”), and Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average (“CORRA”), in addition to an applicable margin/fee for each of these rates. Fees apply to outstanding letters of credit and the unused portion of the credit. On June 6, 2024, due to a banking benchmark replacement transition, the Canadian Bank lender amended the existing credit facility agreement with the Company, to replace LIBO Rate with SOFR and Bankers’ Acceptance Rate plus an acceptance fee with CORRA. The year to date Credit Facility variable rate loan effective interest rate was 7.19% (December 31, 2023: 6.94%).

Interest expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, was \$0.4 million and \$1.3 million respectively (2023: \$0.6 million and \$2.0 million). Interest expense was added to the balance owed. Advances and repayments of the Credit facility are disclosed in the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows.

10.3 (iii) Credit Facility – Security

The Company has pledged substantially all of its assets, except for assets pledged to BDC and FCC, as collateral for the Credit Facility, including a first priority security interest over all inventories, accounts receivable, excess margin and gains on the commodity account, gains in the foreign exchange line of credit and other assets of the Company.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

10.3 (iv) Credit Facility – Borrowing base

The Credit Facility's Borrowing Base margins the Company's eligible inventories and accounts receivable, commodity hedging account equity margin plus its mark-to-market gains, which are netted against any losses in the commodity account and foreign exchange contract facility. Amounts can be drawn in either Canadian or US dollars and can be borrowed, repaid, and re-borrowed to fund operations, capital expansions, letters of credit, and general corporate purposes.

As at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company's borrowing availability was as follows:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Gross borrowing base availability	\$ 31,329	\$ 28,912
Advances, repayments, fees and interest from inception	(27,000)	(26,858)
Outstanding letter of credit and security lien bond	(537)	(537)
Interests and fees accrued	150	180
	\$ 3,942	\$ 1,697

10.3 (v) Credit Facility – Foreign exchange and commodity futures contract facilities

As part of the Credit Facility, the Company has a US\$8.0 million foreign exchange and commodity futures contract facility, which allows the Company to enter into spot, forward and other foreign exchange rate transactions and commodity futures transactions with the bank with a maximum term of up to 60 months.

10.4 Credit Facility with EDC

In 2022, the Company entered into a revolving credit facility agreement with EDC (the "EDC Credit") for borrowings of up to \$6.25 million. The EDC Credit is to be used for the purpose of providing additional liquidity to finance the Company's operations, should it be needed. The lender of the above mentioned Credit Facility with a Canadian bank is the administrative agent for the EDC Credit and all security and guarantees held by the lender of the Credit Facility as security for the Credit Facility are also held as security for the EDC Credit. Amounts drawn on the EDC Credit bear interest at the Canadian Prime Rate plus 1.5% per annum. The EDC Credit is subject to certain fees. The EDC Credit facility will terminate on the earliest of: (i) demand by the lender of the Credit Facility for repayment, (ii) the second anniversary of the effective date, and (iii) the maturity date under the Credit Facility. The lender of the Credit Facility may in its sole discretion, renew the EDC Credit for a maximum of five successive one-year periods after the first anniversary of the effective date. As at September 30, 2024, \$0.3 million was drawn on EDC Credit (December 31, 2023: nil). Interest expense, at an effective rate of 7.95%, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was de minimis and nil respectively. As at September 30, 2024 the available EDC Credit is \$6.0 million (December 31, 2023: \$6.25 million).

10.5 Foreign exchange facility guarantee with EDC

On June 1, 2020, the Company entered into a foreign exchange facility guarantee with EDC to cover margin requirements in relation to the foreign exchange facility. On August 4, 2020, the Company's Credit Facility Lender amended the credit agreement to recognize the foreign exchange facility guarantee provided by the third party. The facility guarantees a maximum aggregate liability of up to \$6.0 million and it is valid until May 31, 2025. This guarantee provides additional borrowing capacity within the referenced credit facility.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

11. LEASE LIABILITIES

From the total of lease cash payments, the portion relating to finance expense is recognized in the operating activities while the principal portion of lease payments is recognized in the financing component on the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statement of loss and condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows are as follows:

	3 months ended		9 months ended	
	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023
Balance, open	\$ 17,563	\$ 19,192	\$ 18,393	\$ 19,927
Additions	-	-	-	154
Finance expense	217	235	666	721
Lease cash payments	(640)	(630)	(1,919)	(2,005)
Foreign exchange	2	(1)	2	(1)
Balance, end	\$ 17,142	\$ 18,796	\$ 17,142	\$ 18,796

12. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION (“ARO”)

The Company estimates that the total undiscounted amount of cash flows required to settle its ARO is approximately \$5.7 million, all of which is allocated to the Delta location. As at September 30, 2024, the Company recorded a total of \$3.6 million (December 31, 2023: \$3.8 million) reflecting the present value of the ARO using a risk-free rate of 3.20% (December 31, 2023: 3.06%). The calculation of the ARO does not take into account the option to purchase the leased building and the underlying land.

The ARO transactions were as follows:

	September 30, 2024		December 31, 2023	
Balance, open	\$	3,839	\$	4,180
Remeasurement recognized in property plant and equipment		(304)		905
Accretion		87		103
Remeasurement recognized in other gains		-		(175)
Payments		-		(1,174)
Balance, end	\$	3,622	\$	3,839

13. SHARE CAPITAL

13.1 Common Shares

Swiss Water is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. Each share is equally eligible to receive dividends when declared and represents one vote at meetings of shareholders.

As at September 30, 2024, there were 9,517,552 common shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2023: 9,212,955). As disclosed under Restricted share units (“RSUs”) note, below, during the nine months ended September 30, 2024, of the vested RSUs, a total of 304,597 RSUs were converted to 304,597 common shares (2023: 47,140).

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

13.2 Preferred Shares

On May 9, 2022, at the Annual and Special Meeting of Shareholders, the Shareholders approved the amendment to the Articles of Amalgamation of the Company to create two new classes of shares, Class A Preferred Shares and Class B Preferred Shares.

As at September 30, 2024, there were no preferred shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2023: nil).

13.3 Warrants

In 2021, the Company issued 2.25 million warrants to MRC. Each warrant was exercisable for one common share at a price of \$3.33, expiring on October 31, 2024. The warrant's initial value was recorded as a component of equity and subsequently was not remeasured.

In 2022, the debenture with warrants agreement was amended to (i) extend the maturity date of the warrants from October 31, 2024 to April 30, 2026, and (ii) provide for a cashless exercise whereby MRC may elect to receive, upon exercise, such number of shares that is equal to the difference between the \$3.33 exercise price and the fair market value of the shares. There was no change to the number of shares issuable under the agreement or the exercise price of the warrants. As the agreement now allows for a cashless option for a variable number of shares, the warrants were reclassified from equity to financial liability. Refer to Note 10.2 for further details.

As at September 30, 2024, the 2.25 million warrants continue to be issued and outstanding with an exercise price of \$3.33, maturing on April 30, 2026. The remaining weighted average life of the warrants is 1.58 years (December 31, 2023: 2.33 years).

13.4 Restricted share units ("RSUs")

As at each reporting date, for RSUs that are potentially cash settled, the Company values these RSUs using the volume based weighted average share price ("VWAP"). VWAP is based on the Canadian dollar trading price of the Company's common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange for the five trading days immediately preceding that relevant date, calculated by dividing the total value by the total volume of common shares traded, according to the RSU Plan. As at each reporting date, for RSUs that are equity settled, these RSUs are not revaluated. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the value of RSUs exercised was nil and \$0.9 million respectively, while the value of cash-settled RSUs was nil and \$0.5 million respectively (2023: nil and \$0.1 million and nil and \$0.1 million respectively).

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

The movement in RSUs was as follows:

	Number of RSUs	Volume based weighted average share price	Average remaining vesting period in years	Performance based
Balance at January 1, 2023	574,741	\$ 2.55	1.11	
RSUs granted	95,000	\$ 2.48	2.12	No
RSUs granted - performance	158,300	\$ 2.42	0.21	Yes
RSUs cash-settled	(64,001)	\$ 2.69	-	No
RSUs equity-settled	(47,140)	\$ 2.95	-	No
Balance at December 31, 2023	716,900	\$ 2.19	0.54	
Balance at January 1, 2024	716,900	\$ 2.19	0.54	
RSUs granted	149,277	\$ 3.43	2.49	No
RSUs granted - performance	59,777	\$ 3.43	2.49	Yes
RSUs cash-settled	(47,000)	\$ 3.53	-	No
RSUs cash-settled - performance	(108,579)	\$ 2.95	-	Yes
RSUs equity-settled	(57,000)	\$ 3.05	-	No
RSUs equity-settled - performance	(247,596)	\$ 2.88	-	Yes
RSUs forfeited	(3,500)	\$ 2.68	-	No
RSUs forfeited - performance	(118,725)	\$ 2.88	-	Yes
Balance at September 30, 2024	343,554	\$ 3.16	1.90	

13.5 Deferred share units ("DSUs")

As at each reporting date, the Company values the DSUs using fair market value ("FMV"). The FMV of DSUs is defined in the DSU Plan as the weighted average closing price of Swiss Water shares for the five business days immediately preceding the relevant date.

The movement in DSUs was as follows:

	Number of DSUs	Weighted average share price	Performance based
Balance at January 1, 2023	185,451	\$ 2.31	
DSUs issued	81,330	\$ 2.66	No
DSUs redeemed	(32,120)	\$ 2.76	No
Balance at December 31, 2023	234,661	\$ 2.78	
Balance at January 1, 2024	234,661	\$ 2.78	
DSUs issued	54,650	\$ 3.20	No
Balance at September 30, 2024	289,311	\$ 3.65	

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

14. REVENUE

14.1 Disaggregation of revenue

Revenue disaggregated by geographical markets is disclosed in Note 18. The Company also disaggregates revenue by major products and services: decaffeinated coffee sales, decaffeination services, and distribution with the following results:

	3 months ended		3 months ended		9 months ended		9 months ended	
	September 30, 2024		September 30, 2023		September 30, 2024		September 30, 2023	
Decaffeinated coffee sales	\$	36,072	\$	28,503	\$	107,903	\$	109,595
Decaffeination services		2,749		1,676		7,483		6,465
Distribution		2,957		2,448		8,494		8,980
	\$	41,778	\$	32,627	\$	123,880	\$	125,040

14.2 Contract balances

As at September 30, 2024, accounts receivable consist of amounts due from customer contracts and reflect the Company's right to consideration that is unconditional. The Company did not have other contract assets or liabilities from contracts with customers.

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES

Expenses recognized for employee benefits are detailed below:

	3 months ended		3 months ended		9 months ended		9 months ended	
	September 30, 2024		September 30, 2023		September 30, 2024		September 30, 2023	
Short-term benefits	\$	3,471	\$	2,780	\$	9,952	\$	9,334
Long-term benefits		252		164		976		467
Post-employment benefits		277		246		1,066		968
	\$	4,000	\$	3,190	\$	11,994	\$	10,769

Employee's long-term benefits are share based compensation expenses related to RSUs and DSUs, which are valued using the Company's share price at each period end.

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company's related parties include its subsidiaries, key management personnel and a company related to a director. Details of transactions between the Company and related parties are discussed below. All intercompany transactions, balances, income, and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

16.1 Compensation of Key Management Personnel

The remuneration of directors and key management personnel is as follows:

	3 months ended		3 months ended		9 months ended		9 months ended	
	September 30, 2024		September 30, 2023		September 30, 2024		September 30, 2023	
Short-term benefits	\$	581	\$	543	\$	1,929	\$	1,661
Long-term benefits		175		117		771		350
Post-employment benefits		51		53		220		219
	\$	807	\$	713	\$	2,920	\$	2,230

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Key management long-term benefits are share based compensation expenses related to RSUs and DSUs, which are valued using the Company's share price at each period end.

16.2 Trading transactions

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company entered into the following transactions with a company that is related to a director of the Company:

	3 months ended September 30, 2024	3 months ended September 30, 2023	9 months ended September 30, 2024	9 months ended September 30, 2023
Sales	\$ 28	\$ 287	\$ 445	\$ 738
Purchases of raw materials	\$ 2,460	\$ 1,363	\$ 7,581	\$ 4,698

As at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had the following balances receivable from and payable to a company that is related to a director:

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Accounts receivable	\$ 8	\$ 5
Accounts payable	\$ 1,040	\$ 1,074

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the fair value of the consideration or receivable, which was established and agreed to by both parties.

16.3 Employee Loan

On October 26, 2021, the Company and a member of key management entered into a promissory note in the amount of \$0.07 million. For as long as the borrower remains an employee, the obligation to repay the principal is forgiven against current and future awards under the RSU plan, by forfeiture of awards. The loan is interest free other than in the event of default, in which case the promissory note would bear simple interest at a rate of 10% per annum. As at September 30, 2024, the loan balance of \$0.01 million was included in other current receivables (December 31, 2023: \$0.01 million).

16.4 Debenture with warrants

MRC is a shareholder of Swiss Water, and under the terms of the debenture with warrants agreement, MRC added their Director nominee to Swiss Water's Board of Directors. As a holder of the debenture with warrants, MRC has the right to exercise the warrants and obtain an additional 2.25 million shares of Swiss Water. As such, MRC is considered a related party. Refer to the Borrowings under the subheading 'Debenture with warrants with MRC' for this related party disclosure.

17. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ("EPS")

The Company presents basic and diluted EPS for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing income or loss attributable to shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing income or loss attributable to shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares. The weighted average number of shares outstanding on a diluted basis takes into account the additional shares for the assumed exercise of RSUs and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

common stock at the average market price during the reporting period. When the effects of a potential issuance of shares under warrants and RSUs would be anti-dilutive, basic and diluted loss per share are the same. Basic and dilutive earnings per share are as follows:

	3 months ended September 30, 2024	3 months ended September 30, 2023	9 months ended September 30, 2024	9 months ended September 30, 2023
Basic and diluted loss per share				
Net loss and diluted				
net loss attributable to shareholders	\$ (791)	\$ (417)	\$ (744)	\$ (1,489)
Weighted average number of shares, basic and diluted	9,517,552	9,212,955	9,414,890	9,204,149
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.16)

The following potential common shares are anti-dilutive in one or more periods and are therefore excluded from the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the purposes of calculating the diluted earnings per share for such periods:

	3 months ended September 30, 2024	3 months ended September 30, 2023	9 months ended September 30, 2024	9 months ended September 30, 2023
Weighted average number of RSUs outstanding	336,815	716,900	443,919	651,831
Weighted average number of Warrants issued and outstanding	2,250,000	2,250,000	2,250,000	2,250,000

18. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company's sales are primarily generated by the decaffeination of green coffee segment, and in three geographic areas: Canada, the United States, and other international markets. The Company's revenue from external customers and its non-current assets (not including deferred tax assets), by location, are detailed below.

18.1 Revenue

	3 months ended September 30, 2024	3 months ended September 30, 2023	9 months ended September 30, 2024	9 months ended September 30, 2023
Canada	\$ 10,169	\$ 11,653	\$ 32,416	\$ 35,024
United States	19,690	12,857	60,863	63,469
International and other	11,919	8,117	30,601	26,547
	\$ 41,778	\$ 32,627	\$ 123,880	\$ 125,040

18.2 Non-Current Assets (excluding deferred tax assets)

	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Canada	\$ 131,167	\$ 136,424
United States	5	12
Europe	84	99
	\$ 131,256	\$ 136,535

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

19. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Changes in non-cash working capital are as follows:

	3 months ended		3 months ended		9 months ended		9 months ended	
	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2023
Accounts receivable	\$ (20)	\$ (2,764)	\$ (192)	\$ (320)				
Inventories	(7,194)	3,737	(3,953)	29,618				
Other assets and liabilities	(32)	(70)	(606)	(165)				
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	(157)	46	(18)	70				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,092	9,974	8,823	(12,081)				
Payments for asset retirement obligation	-	(29)	-	(1,115)				
Derivative assets, liabilities and hedged firm commitments at fair value through profit and loss	(3,940)	1,905	(5,412)	(2,343)				
	\$ (7,251)	\$ 12,799	\$ (1,358)	\$ 13,664				

Cash and non-cash transactions recognized within operating activities are as follows:

- During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, Swiss Water paid nil and \$0.5 million in cash to settle RSUs (2023: nil and \$0.1 million).
- During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, Swiss Water paid nil and nil related to asset retirement obligation to restore its legacy Burnaby leased property (2023: \$0.1 million and \$1.1 million).
- During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company recognized nil and \$0.2 million non-cash gain on remeasurement of asset retirement obligation related to the Burnaby property. This was a non-cash item affecting changes in non-cash working capital within operating activities. There was no such remeasurement in 2024.
- During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, lease payments for short-term leases and leases of low value, which are not included in the measurement of the lease liability are classified as cash flows from operating activities.

Cash and non-cash transactions affecting operating and investing activities are as follows:

- As at September 30, 2024, \$0.5 million of depreciation on manufacturing equipment was allocated to inventory (December 31, 2023: \$0.3 million). This is a non-cash item within operating and investing activities.
- As at September 30, 2024, \$0.1 million additions to property, plant and equipment were recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (December 31, 2023: \$0.2 million). These transactions did not require the use of the Company's cash.
- During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, no cash interest payments on construction loans were added to property, plant and equipment (2023: \$0.4 million and \$1.3 million).
- During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company capitalized nil and \$0.4 million of share-based compensation to property, plant and equipment. There was no such transaction in 2024. This is a non-cash item within operating and investing activities.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Cash and non-cash transactions affecting operating and financing activities are as follows:

- During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company incurred \$0.8 million in financing transaction costs related to the renegotiation of the Company's borrowings. Of these costs, \$0.4 million was paid during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. No such costs were paid in 2024.
- During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company has classified the interest portion of lease payments within operating activities and the principal portion within financing activities.

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of commodity prices and foreign exchange rates and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance and cash flows. The Company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge these risk exposures. In addition, the Company monitors other financial risks on a regular basis.

Risk management is carried out under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Company's exposure to and management of financial risks is discussed in more detail below.

20.1 Commodity price risk hedges on purchase commitments and inventory

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value of inventory will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. The Company utilizes futures contracts to manage its commodity price exposure. The Company buys and sells futures contracts for coffee on the Intercontinental Exchange in order to offset its inventory position and fix the input cost of green coffee.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company had futures contracts to buy 13.8 million pounds of green coffee with a notional value of US\$37.1 million, and contracts to sell 23.2 million pounds of green coffee with a notional value of US\$62.3 million. The furthest contract matures in March 2026 (December 31, 2023: buy 9.3 million pounds of green coffee with a notional value of US\$17.1 million, and contracts to sell 13.8 million pounds of green coffee with a notional value of US\$25.5 million). An estimated 1% decrease in the mark-to-market rate applied to coffee futures would have resulted in an estimated loss of \$0.1 million to the net income, and vice versa (December 2023: \$0.1 million gain to net income).

The following tables provide a summary of commodity hedges designated as hedging instruments:

Carrying amount of hedging instruments	September 30, 2024		December 31, 2023	
Fair value hedge	Commodity price risk Coffee futures		Commodity price risk Coffee futures	
Nominal amount of hedging instruments (in US\$'000)	\$	25,166	\$	8,396
Line item in the statement of financial position where hedging instrument is located				
Derivative Assets	\$	2,718	\$	1,273
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness		-		-

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Accumulated amount of fair value hedge adjustment on hedged item included in the carrying amount of the hedged items	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Fair value hedge	Purchase commitments and coffee inventory	Purchase commitments and coffee inventory
Nominal amount of hedged item (in '000 lbs)	9,388	4,489
Line items in the statement of financial position where hedged item is located	Inventories & hedged firm commitments	Inventories & hedged firm commitments
Assets	\$ 5,046	\$ 1,226
Liabilities	421	569
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-

20.2 Foreign exchange currency risk hedges

The Company realizes a significant portion of its sales in US\$ and purchases green coffee in US\$ which is, in some cases, sold to customers in Canadian dollars. The Company enters into forward foreign currency contracts to manage its exposure to currency rate fluctuations and to minimize the effect of exchange rate fluctuations on business decisions. These contracts relate to the Company's future net cash flows in US\$ from sales. In addition, the Company enters into forward contracts to buy US\$ for coffee that it resells in Canadian dollars.

As at September 30, 2024, the Company had forward currency contracts to buy US\$11.4 million and sell US\$44.9 million (December 31, 2023: buy US\$9.9 million and sell US\$51.3 million) from October 2024 through to August 2027 at various Canadian exchange rates ranging from \$1.30 to \$1.36. An estimated CAD 1 cent decrease in the value of the US dollar would have resulted in an estimated gain of \$0.3 million to the net income and other comprehensive income, and vice versa (December 2023: \$0.3 million gain to the net loss and other comprehensive loss).

The following tables provide a summary of amounts related to foreign currency forward contracts designated as hedging instruments. Not included in the tables below are fair value changes for swap contracts, as these are not designated hedge instruments.

Currency risk hedges related to US\$ sales

As at September 30, 2024, the Company designated as hedging instruments US\$44.9 million in forward contracts to sell US dollars, which relate to highly probable forecasted sales revenue (December 31, 2023: US\$51.3 million).

Carrying amount of hedging instruments	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Cashflow hedge	Currency risk Foreign currency forwards	Currency risk Foreign currency forwards
Nominal amount of hedging instruments (in US\$'000)	\$ 44,875	\$ 51,310
Line items in the statement of financial position where hedging instrument is located		
Derivative Assets	\$ 247	\$ 864
Derivative Liabilities	375	265
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Accumulated amount of fair value hedge adjustment on hedged item included in the carrying amount of the hedged items	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Cashflow hedge	Currency risk Foreign currency forwards	Currency risk Foreign currency forwards
Nominal amount of hedged item (in US\$'000)	\$ 44,875	\$ 51,310
Line items in the statement of financial position where hedged item is located	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Accumulated other comprehensive income
Assets	\$ n/a	\$ n/a
Liabilities	n/a	n/a
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-
Cashflow hedge reserve	(128)	599

Currency risk hedges related to US\$ purchases

As at September 30, 2024, the Company designated as hedging instruments US\$5.9 million in forward contracts to buy US dollars, which relate to coffee purchases (December 31, 2023: US\$5.8 million).

Carrying amount of hedging instruments	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Fair value hedge	Foreign currency purchase forwards	Foreign currency purchase forwards
Nominal amount of hedging instruments (in US\$'000)	\$ 5,937	\$ 5,844
Line item in the statement of financial position where hedging instrument is located		
Derivative Assets	\$ -	\$ 4
Derivative Liabilities	117	157
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-

Accumulated amount of fair value hedge adjustment on hedged item included in the carrying amount of the hedged items	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Fair value hedge	Firm purchase commitments & inventories	Firm purchase commitments & inventories
Nominal amount of hedged item (in US\$'000)	\$ 5,937	\$ 5,844
Line item in the statement of financial position where hedged item is located	Inventories & hedged firm commitments	Inventories & hedged firm commitments
Assets	\$ 106	\$ 131
Liabilities	14	7
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-

20.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company believes that interest rate risk is low as all cash equivalents are made in fixed-rate instruments. The Company does have interest rate risk related to its credit facilities and variable construction loans, where a 1% increase in the Canadian Prime Rate loan, holding all other variables constant, would result in a \$0.4 million decrease to net income and vice versa (2023: \$0.4 million decrease to net income). There is no interest rate risk on the debenture with warrants and fixed construction loans as the interest rates are fixed.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

20.4 Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits and other receivables and derivative financial instruments.

The Company does not have significant credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents as amounts are held with major financial institutions.

The Company follows a program of credit evaluations of customers. A customer's credit check is performed in advance of providing credit to a customer by reviewing their external credit ratings and interviewing customers' reputable vendors and the customer's credit check is reviewed periodically.

The Company follows a program of credit evaluations of customers and limits the amount of credit extended when deemed necessary. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, revenues from three major customers, in the amount of \$44.5 million (2023: \$45.5 million) represented 36% (2023: 36%) of total revenues for the period. Three customers represented 36% of total accounts receivable as at September 30, 2024 (December 31, 2023: 42%).

The Company had 21% of its accounts receivable past due but not impaired as at September 30, 2024 (December 31, 2023: 14%). Of the accounts receivable that are past due, 90% are 1-30 days past due, while 10% are over 31 days past due (December 31, 2023: 89% and 14% respectively).

The Company manages the credit risk related to its derivative financial instruments by entering into such contracts only with high credit quality institutions.

20.5 Liquidity risk

Non-derivative financial liabilities are as follows:

	Carrying Amount		Contractual Cash Flows			
	September 30, 2024		< 1 Year	2-3 Years	4-5 Years	Thereafter
Accounts payable	\$	20,661	\$ 20,661	\$ -	\$ -	-
Other liabilities		1,258	1,130	128	-	-
Lease liabilities		17,142	639	5,165	2,719	-
Credit facility with a Canadian bank		26,968	-	27,000	-	-
Credit facility with EDC		250	250	-	-	-
Construction loans and interest		56,825	4,181	12,000	12,000	29,069
Debenture with warrants		15,633	15,736	-	-	-
Total	\$	138,737	\$ 42,597	\$ 44,293	\$ 14,719	\$ 29,069

The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to assist in determining the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis, and its future plans. The Company ensures that there are sufficient committed financing facilities to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations, its existing bank indebtedness, and additional borrowing capacity. The Company has maintained compliance with its banking covenants and remains able to satisfy its liabilities as they become due.

20.6 Fair value of financial instruments

The Company classifies and discloses the fair value measurements of its financial instruments using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

- a) Level 1 includes financial instruments where the valuation is based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 1 captures the Company's cash and cash equivalents and commodity futures.
- b) Level 2 includes financial instruments where the valuation techniques are based on inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). Level 2 captures the Company's foreign exchange forward contracts, derivative financial liabilities, borrowings embedded option, construction loans, credit facilities, and other liabilities.
- c) Level 3 includes financial instruments where the valuation techniques use inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). The Company does not have level 3 financial instruments.

Financial instruments that are measured at fair value are categorized as follows. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, there were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 instruments.

	September 30, 2024		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	14,983	\$ 14,983	\$ -	-
Derivative assets		2,967	2,718	249	-
	\$	17,950	\$ 17,701	\$ 249	-
Financial liabilities					
Derivative liabilities	\$	510	\$ -	\$ 510	-
Borrowings embedded option		2,017	-	2,017	-
Other liabilities		1,258	-	1,258	-
	\$	3,785	\$ -	\$ 3,785	-
	December 31, 2023		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets					
Cash	\$	11,091	\$ 11,091	\$ -	-
Derivative assets		2,142	1,273	869	-
	\$	13,233	\$ 12,364	\$ 869	-
Financial liabilities					
Derivative liabilities	\$	470	\$ -	\$ 470	-
Borrowings embedded option		1,353	-	1,353	-
Other liabilities		1,205	-	1,205	-
	\$	3,028	\$ -	\$ 3,028	-

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

The fair value of instruments carried at amortized costs are as follows:

- Assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. The Company has classified accounts receivable as at amortized cost.
- The Company has classified cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments as at fair value through profit or loss.
- The Company has classified accounts payable and accrued liabilities, borrowings (including credit facilities, the debt portion of the debenture with warrants, and construction loans) as at amortized cost.

21. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In addition to lease liabilities, the Company has the following commitments:

The Company has provided a standby letter of credit in the amount of \$0.5 million as security for a construction bond. This commitment restricts the available borrowing base draws as highlighted in Note 10, 'Credit Facility – Borrowing base'.

The Company also has, in the normal course of business, entered into various contracts. As at September 30, 2024, these contracts related to the purchase of green coffee in the amount of \$85.7 million (December 31, 2023: \$44.9 million). Of these contracts, \$85.0 million will become payable within twelve months from September 30, 2024.

The Company is, from time to time, involved in various claims, legal proceedings, and complaints arising in the ordinary course of business. It does not believe that adverse decisions in any pending or threatened proceedings, or any amount it may be required to pay by reason thereof, will have a material adverse effect on the financial condition or future results of operations of the Company.

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

By October 31, 2024, the Company repaid the cash liability portion of the debenture with warrants, which was due to MRC. The total repayment of \$15.9 million consisted of \$15.0 million of principal and \$0.9 million of accrued interest. In consideration of the payment, all obligations, duties, and responsibilities of the parties to the debenture were terminated. This included the removal of all registrations over personal property and proceeds under the secondary general security agreement. The conclusion of the debenture did not affect the obligations of the Company or the rights of MRC under the warrant agreement. Warrants attached to the debenture continue to vest as per terms of agreement discussed in 'Note 10.2 Debenture with warrants with MRC' and in 'Note 13.3 Warrants'.